

No. 12-62

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN PEUGH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
CANDICE CASTENADA
Paul Hastings LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com
(202) 551-1700

KATHERINE F. MURRAY
Paul Hastings LLP
515 South Flower Street
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2228

Counsel for Petitioner
Marvin Peugh

STEPHANOS BIBAS
University of Pennsylvania
Law School Supreme
Court Clinic
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

ALLAN A. ACKERMAN
39 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1218
Chicago, IL 60603

AMY E. JENSEN
Paul Hastings LLP
1170 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 100
Atlanta, GA 30309

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	61
I. Retroactive Application Of A Law Creating A Significant Risk Of Increased Punishment Violates The Ex Post Facto Clause	4
II. Sentencing Guidelines Have The Force And Effect Of Law Even If They Do Not Establish Binding Sentencing Ranges	10
III. Retroactive Application Of Harsher Guidelines Creates A Significant Risk That Peugh Will Receive Increased Punishment	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	5
<i>Boling v. Mundt</i> , 261 F. App'x 133 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>California Department of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	14
<i>Farkas v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 37 (6th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2685 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garafola v. Wilkinson</i> , 721 F.2d 420 (3d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Garcia v. Neagle</i> , 660 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	22
<i>Hanahan v. Luther</i> , 693 F.2d 629 (7th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Jones v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 903 F.2d 1178 (8th Cir. 1990)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	14
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	5
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	5, 14, 15, 23
<i>Moreno-Morales v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , No. 96-2358, 1998 WL 124718 (1st Cir. Jan. 20, 1998) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011)	2, 10
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	2, 19, 23
<i>Simpson v. Ortiz</i> , 995 F.2d 606 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	2, 10, 11, 23
<i>Wallace v. Christensen</i> , 802 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	16
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	5, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 3
 Ex Post Facto Clause..... *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(i) 11
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1) 10
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) 10

RULES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 11(c)(1)(C) 3
Georgia Rule 475-3-.05(2) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 977 (2d
 ed.1989)..... 12
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMM’N, REPORT
 ON THE CONTINUING IMPACT OF *UNITED*
 STATES V. BOOKER ON FEDERAL SENTENCING
 (2012) 3, 21, 22, 23
